Current assets excluding cash and cash equivalents 55.6 – 55.6

Cash and cash equivalents 15.1 – 15.1

Current liabilities, excluding borrowings and overdrafts (91.6) 1.9 (89.7)

Overdrafts (3.7) – (3.7)

Borrowings (59.1) – (59.1)

Deferred tax liabilities (22.0) 0.3 (21.7)

Maintenance provisions (6.1) (6.9) (13.0)

Net assets acquired 79.2 (5.6) 73.6

Goodwill 50.2 5.6 55.8

 129.4 – 129.4

Purchase consideration

Initial consideration paid  103.5

Deferred consideration paid  21.6

Direct acquisition costs  4.3

  129.4

Cash and cash equivalents acquired  (15.1)

Overdrafts acquired  3.7

Net cash outflow  118.0

Adjustments made since 30 September 2008, but within twelve months of the acquisition date, principally relate to maintenance provisions in respect
of leased aircraft. Fair values are now final and no further adjustments may be made.

81 easyJet plc Annual report and accounts 2009

To report these adjustments in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 3 “Business Combinations”, the consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2008
has been restated as follows:

Previously
reported
£ million

Adjustments
£ million

Restated
£ million

Goodwill 359.8 5.6 365.4

Assets held for sale (included on acquisition as property, plant and equipment) 195.8 (0.9) 194.9

Current tax liabilities (75.1) 1.9 (73.2)

Maintenance provisions (current portion) (49.0) (6.9) (55.9)

Deferred tax liabilities (108.1) 0.3 (107.8)

24 Financial instruments
Carrying value and fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying value at each reporting date are as follows:

 Amortised cost  Held at fair value

At 30 September 2009

Loans and
receivables

£ million

Financial
liabilities
£ million

Cash flow
hedge

£ million

Held for
trading

£ million

Non-financial
instruments

£ million

Carrying
value

£ million

Fair
value

£ million

Financial assets

Loan notes 12.6 – – –  – 12.6 12.9

Restricted cash 72.3 – – –  – 72.3 72.3

Other non-current assets 59.6 – – –  3.1 62.7 62.7

Derivative financial assets – – 63.1 12.7  – 75.8 75.8

Trade and other receivables 193.1 – – –  48.7 241.8 241.8

Cash and money market deposits 1,074.9 – – –  – 1,074.9 1,074.9

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables – 338.6 – –  412.1 750.7 750.7

Borrowings – 1,120.6 – –  – 1,120.6 1,132.3

Derivative financial liabilities – – 93.7 –  – 93.7 93.7

 Amortised cost  Held at fair value

At 30 September 2008

Loans and
receivables

£ million

Financial
liabilities
£ million

Cash flow
hedge

£ million

Held for
trading

£ million

Non-financial
instruments

£ million

Carrying
value

£ million

Fair
value

£ million

Financial assets

Loan notes 12.0 – – –  – 12.0 12.3

Restricted cash 66.2 – – –  – 66.2 66.2

Other non-current assets 60.0 – – –  1.1 61.1 61.1

Derivative financial assets – – 116.4 1.4  – 117.8 117.8

Trade and other receivables 187.5 – – –  49.4 236.9 236.9

Cash and money market deposits 862.5 – – –  – 862.5 862.5

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables – 304.1 – –  348.9 653.0 653.0

Borrowings – 626.9 – –  – 626.9 627.8

Derivative financial liabilities – – 76.3 –  – 76.3 76.3

Fair value calculation methodology
Derivative financial instruments comprise forward contracts and (in the comparative period only) zero cost collars, and are valued based on market rates at
each year end. Where carrying value does not equal fair value, the fair value has been estimated by discounting cash flows at prevailing interest rates and by
applying year end exchange rates. For all other financial instruments fair value approximates to carrying value.

Non-financial instruments represent amounts recognised in the balance sheet for the line items disclosed above that do not meet the definition of a financial

[…]

is calculated based on all other variables remaining constant. The analysis below is considered representative of easyJet’s exposure over the 12 month period.

The currency sensitivity analysis is based on easyJet’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date taking into account forward
exchange contracts and zero cost collars that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates. The increased sensitivity in the US dollar and euro rate
represents sterling weakening against each variable currency with the –10% sensitivity showing a stronger sterling sensitivity. The interest rate analysis assumes
a 1% change in interest rates over the reporting year applied to end of year financial instruments. The fuel price sensitivity analysis is based on easyJet’s fuel-
related derivative financial instruments held at the end of each reporting period. The sensitivity applied to both currency rates and the fuel price is based
on a reasonably possible change in the rate applied to the value of financial instruments at the balance sheet date.

   Currency rates

At 30 September 2009
US dollar +10%

£ million
US dollar –10%

£ million
Euro +10%

£ million
Euro –10%

£ million

Interest rates
1% increase

£ million

Fuel price
10% increase

£ million

Income statement impact: gain/(loss) 17.9 (13.8) (1.1) 0.9  0.4 –

Impact on shareholders’ funds: increase/(decrease) 44.9 (37.6) (14.5) 12.0  – 31.4

   Currency rates

At 30 September 2008
US dollar +10%

£ million
US dollar –10%

£ million
Euro +10%

£ million
Euro –10%

£ million

Interest rates
1% increase

£ million

Fuel price
10% increase

£ million

Income statement impact: gain/(loss) (3.6) 2.9 2.3 (1.9)  2.4 –

Impact on shareholders’ funds: increase/(decrease) 86.8 (70.5) (27.1) 22.1  – 27.6

The impact of a 1% increase in interest rates and a 10% increase in the fuel price is disclosed above. A corresponding decrease in each of the rates results in
an equal and opposite impact on the income statement and shareholders’ funds in both reporting periods.

26 Leasing commitments
Commitments under operating leases

  Aircraft   Other assets

2009

£ million
2008

£ million
2009

£ million
2008

£ million

Total commitments under non-cancellable operating leases due:

Not later than one year 101.0 118.2  2.3 2.5

Later than one year and not later than five years 223.0 267.7  3.7 4.4